

03.09.2025
Item No.11
Court No.1
B.Pal

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI

CRA(DB) 47 of 2025
with
CRAN 1 of 2025

In the matter of : HARIDAS@HARIDAS DEBDAS
.... appellant

Ms. Sukanya Adhikary,
Mr. Rahul Ghatak,
....for the appellant

Mr.Aditi Shankar Chakraborty,
Mr. Sourav Ganguly,
Dr. Arjun Chowdhury
....for the State

In Re: CRAN 1 of 2025

1. CRAN 1 of 2025 is an application for condonation of delay of 55 days in filing the appeal.
2. Considering the averments made in paragraphs 3 to 5, this Bench finds sufficient explanation for the delay. The applicant is in custody and his wife was suffering from some ailment. She could not take immediate steps to collect the relevant documents and engage an advocate. These are sufficient grounds for condonation of delay.
3. Accordingly, CRAN 1 of 2025 is allowed and disposed of.
4. The appeal is registered.

In Re: CRA(DB) 47 of 2025

5. Appeal is admitted.

6. Issue usual notices.
7. Call for the Trial Court Records.
8. Requisite number of paper books be prepared by the department within four weeks from receipt of the Trial Court Records.
9. Upon preparation of the paper books, copy of the paper books shall be served upon the learned advocate-on-record for the respective parties.
10. The recovery of fine shall remain stayed till disposal of the appeal.
11. Parties are at liberty to mention after completion of the paper books

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)

(Prasenjit Biswas, J.)